1BOSS

SUPER EFFECTS

SE-7

PROCESSOR

Owner's Manual

I

s e

SE-70 SUPER EFFECTS PROCESSOR NUMBER | EEECT ophoss

\deil/,  OVERLOAD = O

N\~ oL S EXIT __ WRITE

A/ J-L SUFER EFFECTS
20/ 1z e ey o o g e
INPUT L3R FROCESSOR SE=70 — SKIP — so0

<4 PARAMETER»™ UTILITY CONTROL1 coo
PHO
NES <« CURSOR » SPACE POWER




For Nordic Countries B—

Apparatus containing Lithium batteries

ADVARSEL! VARNING!
Lithiumbatteri - Eksplosionsfare ved Explosionsfara vid felaktigt batteribyte.
fejlagtig handtering. Anvénd samma batterityp eller en
Udskiftning ma kun ske med batteri af ekvivaient typ som rekommenderas av
samme fabrikat og type. apparattiliverkaren.
Lever det brugte batteri tilbage il Kassera anvani batteri enligt
leveranderen. fabrikantens instruktion.
ADVARSEL! VAROITUS!
Lithiumbatteri - Eksplosjonsfare. Paristo voi réjahtda, jos se on
Ved utskifting benyttes kun batteri som virheellisesti asennettu.
anbefalt av apparatfabrikanten. Vaihda paristo ainoastaan
Brukt batteri returneres laitevalmistajan suosittelemaan
apparatleverandoren. lyyppiin. Hévita kiytetty paristo
valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.
J
. For Germany ——
Bescheinigung des Herstellers / Importeurs
Hiermit wird bescheinigt, daB der/die/das in Ubereinstimmung mit den Bestimmungen der
SUPER EFFECTS PROCESSOR SE-70 Amtsbl. Vig 1046/ 1984
{Gertit, Typ. Bezaichnung) {Amisblattverftgung)
funk-entstort ist. N
Der Deutschen Bundespost wurde das Inverkehrbringen dieses Geréles angezeigt und die Berechtigung zur Uberpriifung
der Serie auf Einhaltung der Bestimmungen eingeraumt.
Roland Corporation Osaka / Japan
Name des Harsteliersimportaurs
S

For the USA sy

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
RADIO FREQUENCY INTERFERENCE
STATEMENT

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the
FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee
that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged fo try to correct
the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the recsiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Unauthorized changes or modification to this system can void the users authority to operate this equipment.

y,
For Canada —_
CLASS B NOTICE
This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class B limits for radio noise emissions set out in the Radio Interference
Regulations of the Canadian Department of Communications.
CLASSE BAVIS
Cet appareil numérique ne dépasse pas les limites de la classe B au niveau des émissions de bruits radioélectriques
fixés dans le Réglement des signaux parasites par le ministére canadien des Communications.
7
For the U.K. s

IMPORTANT:  THE WIRES IN THIS MAINS LEAD ARE COLOURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING CODE.
BLUE: NEUTRAL BROWN: LINE

As the colours of the wires in the mains lead of this apparatus may not correspond with the coloured markings identifying the
terminals in your plug proceed as follows:

The wire which is coloured BLUE must be connected to the terminal which is marked with the letter N or coloured BLACK. The
wire which is coloured BROWN must be connected to the terminal which is marked with the letter L or Coloured BED.




Thank you, and congratulations on your choice of the BOSS SE-70 Super

Effects Processor. The SE-70 is equipped with a wealth of high—quality effects
perfect for guitars, basses, keyboards, or almost any other instrument.
Additionally, a great variety of performance applications can be enjoyed by
using MIDI to connect the unit with external devices.

Before starting out, please take the time to read through this manual. That
way, you can feel confident that you have gained a grasp of every feature the
unit provides, and will enjoy years of trouble-free service.

© Copyright 1993 by BOSS Corpration
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form without the
written permission of BOSS CORPORATION.



S

bR

FEATURES

Complete Selection of Effects
The SE-70 contains 35 effects and 45 algorithms (they determine the way in which effects are
combined). The sound quality of individual effects rival those of many professional devices.
The unit is also unusually versatile as it can be used on almost any instrument, and in
demanding recording situations.

Analog Distortion
Allows you to obtain sounds with a warmth and fatness that you normally cannot get from a
digital device.

Vintage Effects
Provides effects such as Slow Gear, Vibrato, and Ring Modulator which have in recent years
become more difficult to find.

Sampling Capabilities
The SE-70 is equipped with its own sampler capable of recording up to 2,000 ms of sound.
This allows you to obtain reverse playback by switching algorithms. It also means you can
conveniently use the unit in ways which take advantage of its real-time capabilities.

Guitar and Bass Synthesis
The SE-70 is equipped with a guitar and bass synthesis feature. These can be used in the same
way as the effects, without having to change any connections,

Tuner
A chromatic tuner has been included as part of the unit. For guitars and basses it displays the
string name, and allows you to select from a number of tuning methods (regular, flat, or
double-flat).

Metronome
The SE-70's metronome offers a complete selection of rhythms, including 8 beat, 16 beat,
shuffle, and syncopation.

Real-Time Parameter Control
By using a foot-switch, expression pedal, or MIDI messages, you can obtain real-time control
over parameters while you play.

2-In/2-Out Routing
The SE-70 provides for stereo input and output. This assures that the stereo image of the
original input will be maintained even after effects are applied. it also allows you to process
two separate signals in paraflel.

MIDI Connectors
Since the SE-70 is equipped with MID! connectors, it allows you to send the effects data to
another SE-70, or into a sequencer for storage.

Mountable in 19-inch Racks
Using the optionally available RAD-50 Rack Mount Adaptor, the unit will fit perfect in a
19-inch rack.



How To Use This Manual

This manual is divided into three main sections. Together they explain the available functions,
and how they are used. Also provided is a guide to all the possible settings, and instructions on
how to make them.

In addition, an alphabetical index is provided at the back, making it easy to look up any
functions or features you have trouble understanding.

The contents of each section are as follows:
SECTION 1 PROCESSING SOUND

1 Producing Sound

This section explains how to connect the SE-70 to your other equipment, how to select
Patches, and most of the other basic procedures you need to know.

2 Creating Patches

The SE-70 allows you to create your own Patches by means of a few simple procedures.
Patches can then be stored in memory. This section explains how to do this.

Patch: a collection of all the settings necessary to create a desired effects program (stored
together in an easy-to-access location).

3 Settings
This section provides an explanation of the various settings that allow you to use the SE-70 in
the way you require.

SECTION 2 USING MIDI

1 About MIDI
This section provides a basic introduction to the use of MIDI. Through MIDI, you will be able
to use an external MIDI device to select and control the Patches on the SE-70.

2 MIDI Settings
Here the available MIDI features are explained, along with instructions on how to make
settings for them.

3 Getting the Most Out of the SE-70

This section provides examples of several practical applications in which the SE-70 could be
used while connected to an external MiDI device.

SECTION 3 REFERENCE

1 Reference

Here you will find information on what to do when your SE-70 is not responding as expected,
along with other useful information.



FEATURES... ..ot 4

How to use This Manual.........c.cccoiieee 5
TABLE OF CONTENTS ... 6
IMPORTANT NOTES...........cooiiennins 8
PANEL DESCRIPTIONS..........cccooviirncenens 9

SECTION 1 PROCESSING SOUND

SECTION 2 USING MIDI

1 Producing Sound ... 12
1. Making the Connections..............ccceiinis 12
2. Tumonthe Power............c.ccoeviininninicecnne, 13
3. Adjusting the Input Level.............cconnine 14
4. Selecting Patch Numbers...............cccccennie 14

1) Selection From the Panel........ccooivnmiinnicnniens 14
2) Selection Using a Foot-switch .....ccccneeeiniinne 15
3} Selection Using MIDI Messages.......c.cocuvvereinne 16
5. Turning Effects On/Off..........ccoreiiieiiiiine. 16
1) Switching Using the Panel ... 16
2) Using a FOOt-SWiItCh .o, 16
3) Switching Using MIDI Messages........ccoveevie 18
#Sefting the Effects OFF Mode .................c........ 18

2 Editing Patches.........cccoiccninnn. 19

1. First,Some Basics About Patches................. 19
1) Composition of Patches........cccevnciiciiniiniin, 19
2) How to Edit Patches........coceiiiinininiccinnene 19

2. Copying Patches ............ccoieneeniiininiiiens 20

3. Editing the Currently Selected Patch ........... 21

4. Revising the Patch Name ... 22

5. The Write Procedure.............cccovmvininncninns 23

3 0therSettings.........cccooccvevccnnninninnins 24
l.Usingthe Tuner ... 24
2. Using the Metronome ... 28
3. Setting the Mode for an Effect Remote/

Expression Pedal............cccoomiinnncninnnnen 29

4. Seftings for Control 2/3 ..., 29

5. Adjusting the Display Contrast .................... 31

6. Seftings for Real-time Control Over Parameters ...32

1 ABOUTMIDI ... 36
1. The Exchange of MIDI Date ... 36
2. MIDI Messages Recognized by the SE-70 ...37

2 MID! Settings
1. Setting the MIDI Channel and Omni Mode ....39
2. Changing Patches ... 40
3. MIDI Control
(Real-Time Control Over Parameters Using MIDI Messages) 42
4. Using a Foot Controller(FS-60) .................... 44
5. Receiving and Sending Date Over MIDI .....45
1) Making the CONNEeCtioNS. ......cceersisissinsinnasens 46
2) Setting for MIDI OUt/Thru......cocoiniiiiieenennn. 47
3) Date Transmission(Bulk Dump) ....cccomiiiveninis 47
4) Date Reception(Bulk Load) ........ccccvvviirnninanas 48
3 Getting the Most From Your SE-70 .......50
1) Setup Using a Keyboard Controller
and Sound Module.......occcoceiinnricnirenanennnn. 50
2) Setup Using @ GUItar .......c.coveinniieininrmeniiines 51
3) Linking Up With a Sequencer.......ccccouennnin 52




SECTION 3 REFERENCE

Factory Preset Settings............................... 54
1. About Factory Preset Settings....................... 54
2. Restoring the Factory Presets

(Initializing the Data) .........c.ccvvicccennnnenn, 54

TROUBLESHOOTING..............ccccooierrrierrennnns 56

MIDI implementation Chart.................. 59

SPECIFICATIONS ... 60

INDEX ... 61



IMPORTAN T NOTES

Be sure to use only the adaptor supplied with the unit. Use of any other power adaptor could result in damage,

malfunction, or electric shock.

[POWER SUPPLY]

When making any connections with other devices,
always turn off the power to all equipment first; this
will help prevent damage or malfunction.

Do not use this unit on the same power circuit with any
device that will generate line noise, such as a motor or
variable lighting system.

The power supply required for this unit is shown on its
nameplate. Ensure that the line voltage of your
installation meets this requirement.

Avoid damaging the power cord; do not step on i,
place heavy objects on it etc.

When disconnecting the AC adaptor from the outlet,
grasp the plug itself; never pull on the cord.

If the unit is to remain unused for a long period of time,
unplug the power cord.

[PLACEMENT]

Do not subject the unit to temperature extremes (eg.
direct sunlight in an enclosed vehicle). Avoid using or
storing the unit in dusty or humid areas or areas that
are subject to high vibration levels.

Using the unit near power amplifiers (or other
equipment containing large transformers) may induce
hum.

This unit may interfere with radio and television
reception. Do not use this unit in the vicinity of such
receivers.

[MAINTENANCE]

For everyday cleaning wipe the unit with a soft, dry
cloth (or one that has been slightly dampened with
water). To remove stubborn dirt, use a mild neutral
detergent. Afterwards, be sure to wipe the unit
thoroughly with a soft, dry cloth.

Never use benzene, thinners, alcohol or solvents of any

kind, to avoid the risk of discoloration and/or
deformation.

8

[MEMORY BACKUP]

The unit contains a battery which maintains the
contents of memory while the main power is off. The
expected life of this battery is 3 years or more.
However, to avoid the unexpected loss of memory
data, it is strongly recommended that you change the
battery every 5 years. Please be aware that the actual
life of the battery will depend on the physical
environment (especially temperature) in which the unit
is used. When it is time to change the battery, consult
with qualified service personnel.

Please be aware that the contents of memory may at
times be lost; when the unit is sent for repairs or when
by some chance a malfunction has occurred.
Important data should be stored in another MIDI device
(eg. a sequencer), or written down on paper. During
repairs, due care is taken to avoid the loss of data.
However, in certain cases, {such as when circuitry
related to memory itself is out of order) we regret that it
may be impossible to restore the data.

[ADDITIONAL PRECAUTIONS]

Protect the unit from strong impact.

Do not allow objects or liquids of any kind to penetrate
the unit. In the event of such an occurrence,
discontinue use immediately. Contact qualified service
personnel as soon as possible.

Never strike or apply strong pressure to the display.

Before using the unit in a foreign country, consult with
qualified service personnel.



PANEL DESCRIPTIONS

<Front Panel>

R

INPUT Level Knobs L/R EFFECT On/Off Indicator
Provide adjustment of the input level. The adjustment can Lights when effects are on.
be made independently for left and right channels (P.14).

| OVERLOAD Indicators L/R CEXIT Button
i Light when the input signal level is excessive (P.14).

i Pressed to finish with the making of

: settings for parameters and return to
{ the performance mode.

CONTROL Knob

Used to select Patch Numbers, turn individual
effects on and off, change parameter values, or
to globally switch the effects on and off,

WRITE Button
Pressed to store changes
you have made into
memory (P.23).

SUPER EFFECTS PROCESSOR "R | PSR s
QUERLOAD PRD
foul SN L 1
Nt los | [ELFER EFFECTS
-20 g 412 (3 o3 T el ool v '] )
INPUT L-9-R FROCESSOR SE=70 — SKIP — 5o
@ 4PARAMETER®  UTILITY CONTROL 1 oo
[ [ 1 O Il | |
PHQNES <€ CUASOR; » SPACE POWER
PHONES Jack POWER Switch
Accepts connection of headphones. | Turns the power on
i and off (P.13).

Display PARAMETER Buttons
Provides a readout of the current status when | Used to select a parameter when you
making settings, along with a full range of other | wish to change its value (P.21). CQNTRO!‘.1 L
information about the SE-70. This switch is used when wishing

i to carry out real-time control over

parameters (P.32).
Each press of {UTILITY | takes you to a different mode for making settings:
H{ Play Screen |
UTILITY Button
| Tuner Made (P.24) ] Pressed when wishing to make settings
X for parameters that do not directly affect
[ Metronome Mode (P.28)] the SE-70" s sounds .

MIDI Settings
With each press of [PARAMETER | you move through a

selection of the modes where these settings are made:
| MIDI Channel (P.39) | &
>

[ Omni On/Off (P.39) |

>3 .
| Program Change Map (P.40)]

{ Data Transmission (Bulk Dump)(P.47)]

| Data Reception (Bulk Load){P.48) |

{ MIDI Out/Thru (P.47) |

<
| Effect Remote/Exp Pedal Jack (P.29) |
+

[ Control 2/3 (P.29) |

| Effect Off Mode (P.18) ]

~+
et Adjustrment of Display’s Contrast (P.31)]




<Rear Panel>

MIDI OUT/THRU Connector
Provides output of MIDI data (P.47). |

| OUTPUT Jacks L (MONO)/R
i Provide output of the audio signals. Connect with an amp or mixer (P.12),

{ INPUT Jacks

Accepts input of MIDI data.

Accept input signals. Connect your guitar or

MID! IN Connector keyboard to these jacks.

& @
o/
AC ADAPTOR > @) EFFECT REMOTE CONTROL . OUTPUT. LEVEL o INPUT_
JEXPPEDAL  2/3 (08m)

/ ADAPTOR ONLY . _ R L{MONO} R L{MONO)

“ ’g ] 20 +4
AN g AN /)
OUT/THRU -
- AG 12V " BIA08E SE-70 suptr EFFECTS PROCESSOR MADE IN JAPAN
AC ADAPTOR Jack LEVEL Switch
Accepts connection of the supplied AC adaptor. Provides selection for the rated input level (P.14).

'; i EFFECT REMOTE/EXP PEDAL Jack

ThlS jack is used when wishing to turn effects on/off or

to obtain real-time control over parameters (P.29).

CONTROL 2/3 Jack

This jack is used when wishing to select
Patches or obtain real-time control over
parameters via a foot-switch (P.29).

Important Note

If you are using the unit as is (ie., not going to mount it using the optional RAD-50 Rack Mount Adaptor), be sure to

affix the supplied rubber feet as shown in the illustration below.

10



[\ A
”H:”" \ I:HI I . “

11



1 Produpmg Sound

RN

After making the necessary connections with external devices, you'll be ready to listen to the unit’s effects.

1. Making the Connections

Make the connections following one of the examples below, depending on the application you
have in mind.

* Turn off the power to all devices before attempting to make any connections. This will help
prevent damage or malfunction.

Setup using a mixer's Send/Return

SE-T0 SuPER GFFECTS PROCESSOR waSeR g s
- [ s
o Q
o i s R O
INPUT L{MONQ) L OUTPUT R
L| RETURN |R

SEND

HEn m@ea@mo. = T "°°

OUTPUT
~OEO00 0,0 o7F

LI
Mixer Power Amp.
* Check the position of the Level Switch. It should match the level used by your mixer.
* If connecting to Send/Return, you need to set the Effect Off mode to “Mute” (p. 18).
Setup using a keyboard
—
oua ! !
[ wn |
L| OUTPUT |R Keyboard
LI INPUT |R
SE-70 syper €FFECTS PROCESSOR e rect e MTETR=L e s T T
o~ | prEETET R > 0 O .
o AR RRAR00 o
"@' FOWER - uﬁ ,'."_j l.lij"ll'—J I:j .!nﬁ i - s
Mixer

* For most purposes, the Level Switch can be set at -20 dBm.
* For monaural output, use the OUTPUT L (MONO) jack.

12



[ @ 6D 0D AP 668 0 8 B O

5 R

rete HleteTeterte] et ]

T5 a5 5 & oo 58 08 6.5 5 5]

INPUT L{(MONO)

SE-7D SuPER EFFECTS PROCESSOR e e o | OUTPUT

ww:n'ﬂ ° o we
{é}: SUFER EFFECTS CDH_—FJ_I e
et —PR'DCEbSUF: SE-78 ST oy e, Guitar Amp.

|
= a‘
>4 ) I N A j

T e e

* For most purposes, the Level Switch can be set at -20 dBm.
* For monaural output, use the OUTPUT L (MONO) jack.

2. Turn on the Power

After re-checking all the connections, turn on the SE-70.

* The volume on your amplifier should be raised only after the power on every connected

unit has been turned on.

With power on, the following display will appear:
L3LEICIESES
Fresents. ..

SUFER EFFECTS
FROCESSOR SE=F0

A few seconds later, you will see the following display. This screen (the Play screen) appears
whenever you are in the mode used for performance.

* Fach time power is turned on, the Patch you used last will be selected again.

* Since the SE-70 is equipped with a circuitry protection feature, it requires a few moments
after power up before it is ready for operation.

13



S S e

3. Adjusting the Input Level

Adjust the Input Level until it is appropriate for the particular instrument you are using.

(1) Rotate the left and right Input Level knobs until you have them set so the corresponding
OVERLOAD indicators light only on the highest input peaks.

* These indicators light at a level that is 6 dB below the clipping point (the level at which
distortion will begin to occur).

* Excessive input levels will result in a distorted output.

* If you have the Level Switch set at “-20 dBm” and the OVERLOAD indicators light quite
frequently even when you turn the input Level knobs all the way down (-20 dBm), you
should set the Level Switch to “+4 dBm"” instead.

4. Selecting Patch Numbers
About Patch Numbers

There are 145 ‘locations’ in the SE-70 where collections of settings for the effects can be
stored. Each of these locations contains a “Patch,” and each one of them is assigned a “Patch
Number” (1 to 145). During performance, or when wishing to make changes in the settings for
your effects, any Patch you need to access can easily be selected by specifying its number.

1) Selection From the Panel

(1) Rotate the CONTROL knob.
With each turn to the right, the Patch Number will advance by one. With each turn to the
left, the Patch Number will decrease by one.
The currently selected Patch Number is shown in the display.

>11 2t Phaszer

-—= St Phaser --
v
— When rotated clockwise... 12 ~3»3 > —>»143 —>» 144 —>»145
L When rotated counter-clockwise... 1 —»145—>144 —>» - —>4—>»3—>2
A

* While editing (modifying) an effect, you will not be able to select another Patch Number.
To select a different Patch Number, you'll first need to carry out the ‘Write’ procedure, or
press EXIT and return to the Play mode.

However, if you press EXIT and then switch to a different Patch Number, you will lose any
changes you made in the Patch you were editing.

14



2) Selection Using a Foot-switch

Once you connect an optionally available FS-5U foot-switch, you can change Patch Numbers
using the pedal. For details, see “Settings for Control 2/3” (P.29).

* When using a foot-switch, you cannot move continuously through the Patch Numbers even

though you keep the pedal depressed.
* Be sure to always have the power turned OFF whenever you connect a foot-switch. An

unexpected change in Patch Number could otherwise occur.

You can obtain pedal control over the same functions provided by turning the
CONTROL knob if you connect two foot-switches as shown.

(White)
CONTROL [ [ :i_ Control 2
2/3
77\
o
~ Cord:Roland PCS-31

(optional)

| - :I:j Control 3

Foot-Switch
(optional)

With only one foot-switch connected, the Patch Number can only be either
increased or decreased with each press on the pedal.

CONTROL
2/3

(A\
Ome

_[Z]D :i:] Control 2

Foot-Switch
FS-5U(optional)

* Set the polarity switch on the FS-5U to the setting shown below. This way, at the moment
you depress the pedal you obtain a change in the Patch Number.

—

[«

Polarity Switch

P

— g =

15



3) Selection Using MIDI Messages

MIDI Program Change messages provide for selection among (a maximum of) 128 different
Patches (1 to 128). However, since the SE-70 is capable of storing more than 128 Patches, it is
important to have a way to select Patches having numbers beyond the range of the Program
Change Numbers. This is where this unit's Program Change Map feature becomes useful, since
it allows you to arbitrarily set up a correspondence between any given Program Change
Number and a Patch Number. The Program Change Map consists of a complete record for all

these correspondences.

Program Change messages sent to the SE-70 can be used to select Patches. For details, refer to
“About MIDV” (P.36).

5. Turning Effects On/Off

Every individual effect can be turned on and off. When off, all selected effects will either be
bypassed (sound will not pass through the processors), or no sound at all will be output.

* patch Numbers can be selected even when effects are turned off.
* The On/Off status of the effects is not altered by any other procedures.

1) Switching Using the Panel
Press the CONTROL knob to switch the effects ON or OFF. When the effects are ON, the
EFFECT ON/OFF indicator will be lit.

2) Using a Foot-switch
By connecting an optional FS-5U or FS-5L foot-switch, you will be able to turn the effects on
and off using either of the two methods below. The EFFECT ON/OFF indicator will light when
the effects are ON.

Method 1

Put the Remote/Expression Pedal setting at “Remote” (UTILITY) and use .an optional FS-5L
pedal connected to the EFFECT REMOTE/EXP PEDAL jack to obtain control. (See “Setting the
Mode for a Remote/Expression Pedal,” P.29)

EFFECT REMOTE
/EXP PEDAL

Qme

W ||

Foot-Switch
FS-5L(optional)

16



PEREE e  Se

Method 2

Using “Settings for Real-time Control Over Parameters” (see P.32), set the Target to “Effect
On/Off,” and the Source to “CONTROL 2 or 3.” You can then use a foot-switch (optional
FS-5U or FS-5L) to obtain control.

* Depending on whether you use an FS-5U or FS-5L, the setting you need to make for the
Assign Mode within the Patch will be different. For details, refer to “Settings for Real-time
Control Over Parameters” (P.32).

(White)
CONTROL _EZ]E:) :j Contro} 2

2/3
7 N
o
> Cord:Roland PCS-31

(optional)

| [ ji:j Control 3

Foot-Switch
FS-5U(optional)
FS-5L(optional)

* If using an FS-5L, set the polarity switch to the setting shown below. The indicator on the
foot-switch will also light when the effects are on.

—

[«

Polarity Switch

T A =

* Set the polarity switch on the FS-5U foot-switch to the setting shown below. The effects
will then be turned ON or OFF each time you step on the pedal.

—

T
A I

Polarity Switch

p

17



3) Switching Using MIDI Messages
MIDI messages sent to the SE-70 by an external device can be used to switch effects ON/OFF.
For details, refer to “About MIDI” (P.36).

# Setting the Effects OFF Mode

The unit provides a choice of whether the direct sound is to be output, or no sound at allis to

be output when the effects are turned OFF.

(1) Press UTILITY enough times to reach the display shown below.
The desired setting for the Effects OFF mode is selected using the CONTROL knob.

Effect OFf Mode
Cirect

Effect. OfF Mode
Mute

Direct: The direct sound alone will be output.
Mute: No sound at all will be output.

(2) When completed, press EXIT to return to the Play screen.

In normal situations (with a musical instrument connected) you should set the mode to
“Direct.” If, however, you are using a setup where the unit is connected to a mixer'’s
Send/Return jacks, it should be set to “Mute.” If set to “Direct,” there will be a change in
the balance of the mixer’s output between times when the effects are ON and OFF. This is
because even with the effects turned OFF, the direct sound will be output.

18



2 Editing Patches

The SE-70 contains 145 preset Patches. This section shows you how to edit these existing Patches in order to create
new ones. These new Patches can then easily be stored in memory.

1. First, Some Basics About Patches

1) Composition of Patches

About Preset areas and User's Areas
Of all the Patch Numbers from 1 to 145, numbers 101 to 145 are in the Preset Area, where
you are not permitted to store any changes. Note, however, that you can save whatever
changes you make to a Patch from the Preset Area, as long as you write it to a location within
the User Area (No. 1 to 100).

About Algorithms
Every Patch is created based on “algorithms.” An algorithm consists of settings which define
which effects are to be used, and the order in which they occur. (The effects order does make a
difference.) By choosing a specific algorithm, you obtain a particular set of effects and the way
they are connected. Note that any unwanted effects included in an algorithm can simply be
turned off.

Every time you change Patches, the algorithm that is used for the selected Patch appears in the

display.
The currently selected Patch Number _.1 This is the name of the currently
appears here selected Patch

1__1 Stereoi el gy

The name of the Algorithm contained in the currently selected Patch appears here

* Patches in the Preset Area (101 to 145) use, in order, all of the algorithms, and carry
settings which are representative of how each algorithm can be used.

2) How to Edit Patches
(1) Select a Patch that uses an algorithm that most closely creates the type of sound you have
in mind (P.14).

(2) Copy the selected Patch to another storage destination (Patch Number) which contains a
Patch you do not need (P.20). If you do not need to keep the settings for a User Patch
selected in (1), and intend to keep only the revised edition, this step is not necessary.

* Patches cannot be copied to locations in the Preset Area (101 to 145).

19



s e

(3) Make the changes in the Patch (P.21).

For each effect there are a number of parameters which control the timbre (quality) of the
resulting sound. To edit a Patch you must provide each of these parameters with an

appropriate value.

* The available parameters will vary depending on the algorithm selected. Even when
working with effects that are used in a particular algorithm, you cannot select the
parameters belonging to an effect which is turned off.

(4) Give the new Patch a name (P.22).

(5) Store the completed effects settings in memory (P.23).

All changes made in settings are only temporary. They will revert to their original values if you
turn the power off or select a different Patch. In order to store the new Patch in memory you
must perform a “Write” operation.

For every algorithm, the following information is shown in the display:
1. Parameters related to each of the effects.
2. Parameters related to real-time control of the parameters.
3. Patch name editing screen.

2. Copying Patches

20

Copies of Patches can be made from the Play screen. When making a copy, all the data
contained at one Patch location is copied to another Patch number.

* You can never copy any Patches into the Preset Area (Patch Numbers 101 to 145). Should
you attempt to copy a Patch into the Preset Area, the following error message will appear
in the display.

1

Frezet Are:
Catiot. Weit

e !

(1) From the Play screen, use the CONTROL knob to select the source Patch Number, then
press WRITE. The following screen will appear:

Fa h P fn -
111 steren Delaw

{2) Using the CONTROL knob, select the destina.tion Patch Number.

Fatch copg to ..
21 B i b i o o

The Patch Name appears here

(3) Press WRITE again, and the source Patch is copied.

* To cancel the procedure, press EXIT. You will be returned to the Play screen.



DR e S s e e s s e

3. Editing the Currently Selected Patch

The following explains how to edit the effects for the currently selected Patch. The steps below
should be followed in order to make changes in the values of the parameters. For details on

each parameter, refer to the Algorithm Guide.

With algorithms which combine two or more effects, display ‘pages’-within which you can
turn individual effects on or off — will appear. Within such pages, use the PARAMETER [<] [>]
buttons to move the cursor (underline) until it is positioned under the name of the effect you
wish to change. Then either turn or push the CONTROL knob to switch the effect on or off.
When an effect is turned ON, a “®@” symbol appears to the left of its name. Also, any effect in
an algorithm which cannot be turned off will have a “B” symbol to the left of its name.

* The parameters for any effect which has been turned off will not be shown in the display.
Similarly, if an effect provides a number of modes, only the parameters relevant to the
mode which has been placed in the effect will be shown.

(1) Using PARAMETER [<] [>] buttons, select the parameter you wish to edit.
The following will appear in the display:

Parameter Name Value for Parameter

! You can quickly skip to the first parameter for any effect by holding down the
PARAMETER button for the direction you wish to go (either [<] or [>]), and then pressing
the PARAMETER button for the opposite direction. This feature comes in handy when
working with algorithms containing numerous parameters.

* The way in which the Skip function works can vary depending on the selected algorithm.

{2) Using the CONTROL knob, change the value.
With parameters that accept wide-ranging values, you can simultaneously press and rotate
the CONTROL knob to obtain a more rapid change in the value. Note, however, that not
all parameters will offer this function.

You can now check how the value change affects the sound.

(3) Repeat steps (1) and (2) until your Patch is complete.

21



4. Revising the Patch Name

Every Patch can be given a name consisting of up to 12 characters. Whenever you have
copied a Patch and then have altered its settings, it is best to rename it to avoid confusion.

* No changes can be made in the names of the preset Patches (No. 101 to 145).

(1) After selecting the Patch you wish to rename, press PARAMETER [<] [>] until you select the

screen shown below:

Marms Edit

Sterea Delaw

Cursor

(2) Using CURSOR [<] [>], move the cursor until it is positioned under the first character you
wish to change. Select the new character using the CONTROL knob.

Mame Edit
Stere

law

a[:'

m

£t

Cursor

These are the characters which are available:
ABCDEFGHI JELMHOPRRSTULLLENYE
abodefahiidk lmnopars buvusaz
EHNI?. 08T k=R 0[]
« +BA123456729
* You can switch between capital letters and small letters by pressing the CONTROL knob.

* To insert a space, press SPACE (CONTROL 1). In this page, you cannot control parameters
in realtime with CONTROL 1.

22



5. The Write Procedure

Since all changes made in a Patch’s settings (and name) are only temporary, they will revert to
their original values if you turn the unit off or switch to a different Patch. To save your new
settings, perform the steps below to write the program into memory.

* The Write procedure cannot be performed if the indicator on the UTILITY button is lit. You
first need to press EXIT to turn it off.

(1) After all settings for the Patch have been completed, press WRITE.
The following screen will appear:

Fatch write to..
11 essrssors

The Patch Name appears here.

* Should you wish to cancel the Write procedure, press EXIT.

(2) Press WRITE again.

Fatch write
Writing. ..

When the Write operation has been completed, you are returned to the Play screen.

# Writing to a Different Patch Number
To write your Patch to a different Patch number, use the CONTROL knob to select the
desired destination after step (1) above.

Fatch Write to,.
g jE 33 540 o 4 oK R R S

The Patch Name appears here.

The Patch is then stored in memory when you press WRITE.

23



3 Other Seftings

1. Using the Tuner

A chromatic tuner is incorporated into the SE-70. The tuner offers a variety of functions, such
as display of note names, and settings for the output level. Additionally, when a guitar or bass
is selected for the tuner type it displays the string name, and allows you to select from a

number of tuning methods, including flat or double-flat tuning.

The Tuner’s features are organized as shown below:

Tuner

Tuner Type Selection

Guitar

Bass

Pitch Setting

hers

Off String Name Display Setting

On

Tuning Mode Setting

String Name Display Setting Off
On
/
Tuning Mode Setting
<
Tuner Volume Level Setting :
<

1) Switch to the Tuner mode.

(1) From the Play screen, press UTILITY to select the Tuner display page.

PRLRROIIIY

(2) Viewing the display while tuning.

While using the SE-70’s Tuner, the following will appear in the display:

Note Names Displayed Here

DODDDEEKI]

I
Tuning Guide

24




SRS e

SR e e

(3) Tuning

1 Play the instrument (single notes) so that signals are input to the unit. The display will
show the name of the note that is closest to the pitch of the input signal.

2 While viewing the tuning guide indicators, tune the instrument until only the center
indicator segment is lit. With a guitar or bass, tune each string to the note name indicated
in the following chart.

Tuning Guide Display Guitar Bass
%DDDDDM(]Q(]\ 1slstrir.190pen E 1ststri?gopen G
S wisimo 5] [sssmaen | A
DD??DDQQQQQ Low (Flat) 4th string open | D 4th stringopen | E
DDD&?DQQQQQ Sth stringopen | A 5th stringopen | B
DDDD&DQQQ(N 6th string open | E

g da NEEAEQw

DODDDEAQAQY  Intune

POPPPE4CQA4

PPPPPO€444Y

POPIPOG4IAD | igh sharm

PPPPPO4Y

POPPPO4CCd

PPPPPOCL

Repeat steps 1 & 2 until tuning is complete.

* When tuning a guitar that is equipped with a tremolo arm (or whammy bar), you may find
that when you get one string in tune, others will drift out of tune. In such a situation first
‘coarse tune’ all the strings, just enough to get their Note names to appear, and then go
back and “fine tune’ each string (several times if necessary).

2) Seftings for the Tuner

1. Setting the Tuner Type
Three tuner types are provided: Guitar, Bass, and Others. Select the type which best matches
the instrument you are working with. From the Tuner mode, press PARAMETER [<] [>] until
you have the screen shown below. Then rotate the CONTROL knob to select the Type.

Turer TR
for- Guitar

Turer Tore

Tureet Ture
for Others

* The unit is set to “Guitar” as a factory default.

25



26

2. Setting the Pitch

(1) Press PARAMETER [<] [>] until you have the screen shown below:

Turer Fitch Value : 435 to 445
A =448Hz |

Then, rotate the CONTROL knob to set the standard pitch.
* The pitch is set to 440 Hz as a factory default.
* This pitch also applies to the Main OSC (oscillator) of the Guitar Synth and Bass Synth.

{(2) When you are finished making the setting, you can either press PARAMETER [<] [>] to
return to the Tuner screen, or press EXIT to return to the Play screen.

3. Settings for the String Name Display and Tuning Modes

* The settings in this section come into play if ‘Guitar’ or ‘Bass’ has been selected as the
Tuner Type. When ‘Others’ has been selected, these parameters will not be displayed.

String Name Display Mode

The SE-70 is capable of displaying the name of the {open) string which corresponds to a note
that has been played. Thanks to this feature, the number of the string being tuned can be
matched with the number of the string shown in the display. This allows strings to be tuned
accurately simply by tuning them until only the central segment of the tuning guide indicator
lights. This comes in handy after you have just put new strings on your instrument.

If the correct pitch is more than 50 cents off, the triangular symbol in the display’ s lower-left
corner will change to “P " It changes to “[>“ when the variance (either above or below) is less
than 50 cents.

Note Name String Name (String No.)
Displayed Here  Displayed Here

ﬁ LR 3 4§. nw
KRR L AN
: f.n- Tuning Mode

Tuning Guide Displayed Here
(No-Display): Regular
I=: Flat
t+t+; Double Fiat

* Ordinarily, the triangular symbol will point to the right. It will point to the left, however, if
the pitch is more than 50 cents above the correct pitch for the 1st string being tuned.

When using this mode, note the following:
* Always play open strings while tuning. The correct string number cannot be displayed if
harmonics are played.

* To change the string that is being tuned, be sure to mute the previous string before you
start tuning the next one.



Tuning Mode

In the String Name Display mode, you can choose from one of three Tuning modes:

Regular: The most commonly used form of tuning.

On a guitar, from the 6th string: EADGBE

On a bass, from the 5th string: BEADG (On a 4-string bass, from the 4th string: EADG)
Flat: Tuning where all strings are a half step lower than Regular.
Double-Flat: Tuning where all strings are a whole step lower than Regular.

(1) Select whether String Name Display is to be ON or OFF.
From the Tuner mode, press PARAMETER (<] [>] until you have the screen shown below:

Turer Disrplag

— . . .. : ff
Stiring Dise R Value : OO

Rotate the CONTROL knob to select either On or Off.
* Once you select “Off,” the following page (step (2) below) will not be displayed:

{2) Select the Tuning Method.
Press PARAMETER [<] [>] until you have the screen shown below:
Rotate the CONTROL knob to select the Tuning Method.

Turing Mode
Fedul ar

Tuninmg MHode
Flat

Turmird Mods
Double Flat

(3) Once you have completed your settings, you can either press PARAMETER [<] [>] to return
to the Tuner screen, or press EXIT to return to the Play mode.

4. Setting the Volume Used While Tuning

Carry out the following to set the volume level you wish to use while tuning.
(1) From the Tuner mode, press PARAMETER [<] [>] until you have the screen shown below:

Tumer Lewel

Leusl = 186 Value : 0to 100

-

Rotate the CONTROL knob to select the desired volume.

(2} After the setting has been made, you can either press PARAMETER [<] [>] to return to the
Tuner screen, or press EXIT to return to the Play mode.

* Avoid placing the unit near equipment that could contain a large transformer (such as a
power amplifier) when using the Tuner. Failure to do so could result in hum, making the
Tuner unreliably.

* Whenever you are using the real-time parameter control feature to access the Tuner, and
are also using an algorithm which is designed solely for L channel input (such as Guitar
Multi 1), you should place the Input Level knob setting for the R channel at the same
setting as the L channel.

27



SRR e

2. Using the Metronome

The SE-70’s metronome offers a selection of 4 different rhythms. A separate volume setting can
be made for each of these rhythms. ( J ) 23 r‘.b‘ﬁ'] (Ja"))

(1) Select whether the Metronome is to be ON or OFF.

Press UTILITY enough times to obtain the screen shown below:

Metroruames ) Value : On/Off
IIF

From this page, you can rotate the CONTROL knob to select either On or Off.

(2) Tempo setting.
Press PARAMETER [<] [>] until you have the screen shown below:

Metronore

Termpo = 126 Value : 20 to 275

Rotate the CONTROL knob to select the desired tempo. The tempo increases as you rotate the
knob clockwise. The display shows the tempo in beats per minute.
* The tempo can be set between 20 and 275 beats per minute.

(3) Setting the rhythm volume.
Press PARAMETER [<] [>] until you have the screen shown below:

TR ST .
188 1o iG@ 1gE| VOue0MI0

Cursor

Use PARAMETER [<] [>] to move the cursor to the rhythm that you wish to use. Rotate the
CONTROL knob to select the desired volume.

(4) Setting the metronome level.
Press PARAMETER [<] [>] until you have the screen shown below:

Fetrornoms

Level

Value : 0to 100

[rery
—
Lo )
D
2,

Rotate the CONTROL knob to set the overall volume of the metronome.
* The metronome level cannot be set within each algorithm using the Master Volume,

(5) After the setting has been made, press EXIT to return to the Play mode.

28



3. Setting the Mode for an Effect Remote/Expression Pedal

By connecting an optional FS-5L to the EFFECT REMOTE/EXP PEDAL jack, you will be able to
turn the effects on and off with the pedal. By connecting a FV-300L or an EV-5, you can obtain

real-time control over parameters.

Press UTILITY enough times to reach the display page shown below:

Effect-E

stoExp Pedal
fFfect

et Remobe

m

Effect-Exr Pedal
Exp Fedal

Rotate the CONTROL knob to select from the choices below:

Effect Remote: An FS-5L will function in turning On/Off effects for the unit as a whole.
Exp Pedal: An expression pedal (FV-300L,EV-5) will provide real-time control over

parameters.

(2) After the setting has been made, press EXIT to return to the Play mode.

4. Settings for Control 2/3

These settings determine the function that will be obtained from an FS-5U or FS-5L pedal
(options) that is connected to the CONTROL 2/3 jack.

When using 2 foot-switches

CONTROL
2/3
7 \\
o
< Cord:Roland PCS-31

(optional)

:i Control 2

:i Control 3

Foot-Switch
FS-5U{optional)
FS-5L (optional)

29



When using a single foot-switch

CONTROL
2/3

P

Q)

S~

_I:D :i|:j Control 2

Foot-Switch
FS-5U(optional)

* Only Control 2 will be available if you have one switch connected to the CONTROL 2/3
jack (using a monaural plug).

(1) Press UTILITY enough times to reach the page used for making settings for

Control 2.
Rotate the CONTROL knob to select one of the choices shown below:

Control 2 Select
Humber Us

Control 2 Select

Mumber Doy

Control

Number Up: Each time you step on the pedal, the Patch Number increases by one. Use
an FS-5U pedal {(option).

Number Down:  Each time you step on the pedal, the Patch Number decreases by one. Use
an FS-5U pedal (option).

Assignable: The pedal action will provide real-time control over parameters. Use an
FS-5U or FS-5L pedal (options); whichever is appropriate.

(2) Press PARAMETER [<] [>] to switch to the Control 3 settings page.
Rotate the CONTROL knob to select one of the choices shown below:

Seleact

Control 3
Humber L

Number Up: Each time you step on the pedal, the Patch Number increases by one. Use
an FS-5U pedal (option).

Number Down:  Each time you step on the pedal, the Patch Number decreases by one. Use
an FS-5U pedal (option).

Assignable: The pedal action will provide real-time control over parameters. Use an
FS-5U or FS-5L pedal (options); whichever is appropriate.

* If you have set both Control 2 & 3 to “Assignable,” item (3) that follows will not be

displayed.

30



(3) When using a foot-switch to change Patches, you will be able to select any
Patch between 1 and 145. However, you can set a particular range of
numbers within which selections can be made. That way, only the range of
Patches you define will be made available.

v v
Ordinarily, you obtain: 1 €3> 2 € 3 €> - &> 143 €3> 144 €-> 145
v v

With a range specified, you obtain: 1 €> 2 €«> 3 €> -+ €3> 43 €> 44
(Range delimited as 1 to 44 in this example.)

To specify the Patch selection range:
Press PARAMETER [<] [>] until you have the screen shown below:

Humber LesDows
Max lu% Mir 1
i
Cursor
Rotate the CONTROL knob to set the number that is to be the upper limit of the range.

Value ; 1to 145

Press PARAMETER [<] [>] until you have the screen shown below:

Hurmbezr e Do
Max= 188 Min 1

Value : 1 1o 145

Cursor

Rotate the CONTROL knob to set the number that is to be the lower limit of the range.
* You can step through the possible values more quickly if you press the CONTROL knob
while you rotate it.

(4) After the settings have been made, press EXIT to return to the Play mode.

5. Adjusting the Display Contrast

You may, at times, find the display difficult to read, depending on the location of the unit or
room lighting. In such cases, you can easily adjust the display contrast (brightness of the
characters).

(1) Press UTILITY until you reach the display page shown below:

LCE Contrast
T Value : 010 15
Cottbirazt = 15 u

Rotate the CONTROL knob to adjust the contrast. The higher the value, the brighter the
characters.

(2) After the setting has been made, press EXIT to return to the Play mode.
31



T R

6. Settings for Real-time Control Over Parameters

These settings are made when you wish to use external pedals or MIDI devices to control the
SE-70’s parameters while you play. You need to specify what type of controllers are to be used
to control which parameters. Up to 4 of these assignments can be made for each Patch.

Parameters that can be controlled (Target)
Depending on the algorithm, the parameters that will be available for control will differ. For
details, refer to the Algorithm Guide.

* The target can be any of the following for all algorithms: Tuner, Metronome, Metronome
Level, or Effect On/Off.

Controllers that can be specified (Source)

The following type of controllers can be specified:
(1) CONTROL 1 Button, An FS-5U or FS-5L pedal switch (options) connected to
the SE-70’s, CONTROL 2, or CONTROL 3 jacks.
An FV-300L or EV-5 expression pedal (option) connected to
the EFFECT REMOTE/EXP PEDAL jack.

(2) Following types of messages received from an external MiDI device.
Pitch Bend messages: Action of a Pitch Bend Lever (Wheel).
Aftertouch messages: Pressure applied to keyboard keys after they have been played.
Control Change messages (0 to 31, 64 to 119): Operations performed using sliders, pedals, etc.
* For more information about MIDI messages, refer to “About MIDI” (P.36).
* Although you can use several sources to control the same target, noise could be produced if
you operate more than one of these sources at the same time.

The parameter value range can by specified by a “Minimum Value” and a “Maximum Value.”
With controllers that simply turn something on or off, “On” is the “Maximum Value” and “Off”
is the “Minimum Value.”

With other controllers, such as an Expression Pedal or MID! messages, the parameter value is
continuously variable within the range defined by the “Minimum Value” and “Maximum
Value.”

In cases where the parameter value serves as an On/Off switch, it is turned ON if the value of
the data received is greater than the median value, otherwise it is turned OFF.

With Parameter Values That Change Incrementally ~ With Parameter Values Selecting On or Off

Controlier Vaiue Change in Parameter Controller Value Change in Parameter
Max. Value 100% Max. Value e
Max. Value
ON
Range of Values
Allowed for Madian Value
Paramaeter Changes
QOFF
Min. Value
Min. Value 0% Min. Value —————————

* When the transmitter intends to turn something on or off, the “Max, Value” is transmitted
for “On” and the “Min. Value* is sent for “Off.”

32



* Any alterations made in parameter values using the controllers during performance are
temporary. If you change to a different Patch, the settings will revert to their original

values.

Before defining the Minimum and Maximum values, you need to set any jacks that you will be
using for real-time control to “Assignable” from within the UTILITY mode (See “Settings for

Control 2/3,” P.29)

(1) Using the CONTROL knob, select the Patch for which the setting is to be

made.

(2) Press PARAMETER [<] [>] to switch to the screen shown below:

Select the Target using the CONTROL knob.

As=ign 1 Target
Mazter Lewel

(3) Set the range.

Press PARAMETER [<] [>] to switch to the screen shown below:

]
kX

Using the CONTROL knob, set the Minimum Value for the range.
Press PARAMETER [<] [>] to switch to the screen shown below:

Az=i9n 1 Max

ok
[icn |
icn ]

Using the CONTROL knob, set the Maximum Value for the range.

* The possible values for the range will vary depending on the parameter.

* For parameters with wide-ranging values, you can simultaneously press and rotate the
CONTROL knob to obtain a more rapid change in the value. Note that not all parameters
will offer this option.

* You can set a “Minimum Value” that is higher than the “Maximum Value.” In such a case,
the changes in the parameter will occur in the reversed direction.

* If you change the target after the settings for “Minimum Value” and “Maximum Value”
have been made, you may find that these value settings have also changed.

(4) Press PARAMETER [<] [>] to switch to the screen shown below, and select the

Source.

Value : Control1 to 3/Exp Pedal/
MIDI After Touch/MIDI Pitch Bend/
MIDI CC#0to 31,6410 119

A==i9rn 1 Source
Cortraol 1

33



T

(5) Next, you need to select the manner in which the target is to be controlled
(the “Assign Mode” setting) as a result of operating the source (controller).
Press PARAMETER [<] [>] to switch to the screen shown below, and select the manner of
operation you need using the CONTROL knob.

Az=ign 1 Mode Value : Latch/Momentary/FS-5U Latch
Latch /FS-5U Momentary/FS-5L Latch

* Depending on the source which has been selected in (4), the manner in which output of the
value (value of setting) takes place will vary.

* The following applies when Control 1, MIDI Aftertouch, MIDI Pitch Bend, or MIDI CC No.
0 to 31 or 64 to 119 (Control Change numbers) have been selected as the Source:

Latch . Each time the Source is switched ON, the unit is switched to either the
minimum or maximum value.

Momentary : Ordinarily the value will be at minimum. It is set to maximum when the
source is switched ON.

* When Control 2 or 3 has been selected as the source

FS-5U Latch : Setting used when an FS-5U is connected. Each time you step on the
pedal, the unit is switched to either the minimum or maximum value.

FS-5U Momentary : Setting used when an F$-5U is connected. Ordinarily the value will be
set at minimum. It is set to the maximum when you step on the pedal.

FS-5L Latch : Setting used when an FS-5L is connected. Each time you step on the
pedal, the unit is switched to either the minimum or maximum value.

A Few Pointers Concerning Use of the FS-5U and the FS-5L

34

When you wish to turn effects on/off using the foot-switch.
Both the FS-5U and FS-5L can be used for this purpose. When using the FS-5U, set the unit to
FS-5U Latch. When using the FS-5L, set the unit to FS-5L Latch. With either of these pedals,
effects can then be switched On/Off when you step on the pedal. With the FS-5L, you can
easily tell whether the effects are On/Off by viewing the pedal LED.

When you wish to have the effect become more pronounced, or turned on

when the pedal is depressed.
You will need to use an F$-5U, and set the unit to FS-5U Momentary. You can then obtain the
different settings between depressing the pedal and releasing it. The FS-5L is not capable of
providing such functions.

* If using CONTROL 1 as the source when controlling more than one target, the LED on
CONTROL 1 will function as the setting of the smallest Assign number. (If Assign 1 is not
sef to anything, the LED on CONTROL 1 will function as the setting of Assign 2.)
* To continue and make settings for controls over other parameters, repeat steps (2) through
(5).
(6) Once the settings have been made, perform the Write operation to have them

stored in memory.



The SE-70 is equipped with MIDI connectors. If you use these connectors to exchange
data with external MIDI devices, you can select Patches from the panel of the external
device, or save Patch data in another unit.

35



R

1 ABOUT MIDI

MIDI stands for “Musical Instrument Digital Interface.” This interface is based on an international standard that allows
for digital data describing what has been played, or what changes have been made in sounds used, to be exchanged
among various instruments. All MIDI compatible devices can share the same performance data — regardless of model
or manufacturer.

MIDI converts every event that occurs during a performance into MIDI data. While an instrument is played, all the
MID! data describing what is happening is transmitted. When received by another instrument, this stream of MIDI
data can be used to play it-as if the instrument itself were being played.

1. The Exchange of MIDI Data

The following explains how the exchange of MIDI data is carried out.

About MIDI Connectors
In carrying out the exchange of MIDI data, three connectors are used.
MIDI
THRU out IN
ooooo °o°o° ooooo

MIDI IN: Accepts data arriving from another MIDI device.
MIDI OQUT: Transmits data originating in the unit itself.
MIDI THRU: Re-transmits everything that was received at MIDI IN.

To make communication by MIDI possible, the use of a special “MID! cable” is required.

* In theory, any number of MIDI devices could be connected together using MIDI THRU
connectors. However, you should try to keep the total length of all the MIDI cables used to
less than 15 meters (about 49 feet). If the cable path is too long, the data transmission
speed will drop, and data may not be conveyed correctly.

* The SE-70 allows you to use its connector as either a MIDI OUT or MIDI THRU. (See
“Setting for MIDI Out/Thru,” P.47).

MIDI Channels

With MIDI, a single cable can be used for simultaneously carrying differing sets of
performance information to a number of MID! devices. This is possible thanks to the fact that
MIDI allows for a multiple number of ‘channels.’

Using television as an example, MID! channels may be easier to understand. On a TV set,
different programs (from different stations) can be selected simply by switching channels. This
is because the information on any individual channel is put on the screen only when the
television (the receiver) is set to the same channel that is being used by the transmitter (the
broadcasting station).

The cable from the antenna carries TV signals from many different broadcasting stations.

Station A e

g,

- o On a TV, you switch
Station B st channels to watch
a the program you want.

Y

. e
StationC oooon 5]
| ma § bd

36



RN

The channels available with MIDI range from 1 to 16. When a musical instrument (the
receiver) is set so its channel matches the MIDI channel used by the transmitting device, the
MIDI data is conveyed. If set as illustrated below, only sound module B will produce sound
when you play the keyboard.

MID! QUT MIDI IN MID! THRU
Transmit Channel ; 1 Receive Channel : 2
= Sound Module A
AL LA !

Keyboard  Receive Channel : 1

Sound Module B

Omni Mode

When set to Omni On, MIDI data arriving on all channels can be received; regardless of any
setting for a particular receive channel. The Omni Off mode is used when wishing to receive
data only on a specific channel.

* The transmitting device will send out its performance information on the MIDI channel that
has been specified for that purpose, regardless of whether the Omni mode is On or Off.

2. MIDI Messages Recognized by the SE-70

“MIDI message” is a term used to refer to any of the various types of messages that can be
conveyed using MIDI. MIDI messages can be divided into two main types: Messages that are
managed on an individual channel basis (Channel messages), and messages that are handled
independently of channels (System messages). The following covers messages that can be
received/transmitted by the SE-70.

Messages Handled by Each MIDI Channel (Channel Messages)

These messages convey the events occurring during a performance. In most circumstances,
these alone are sufficient for providing the necessary control. The specific type of control
obtained by any particular MIDI message is greatly influenced by the settings on the receiving
device.

Note Messages

Note messages convey the notes played during a performance. There are several kinds of Note
messages:

Note Number : A number representing the position of a key on the keyboard.

Note On : Produced when a keyboard key has been pressed.

Note Off : Produced when a keyboard key has been released.

Velocity : Conveys the amount of strength used when keys are pressed. (Commonly

called ‘volume.)

* Note Numbers express the full range of possible keyboard keys, using the numbers 0 to
127. Middle C (C4) is Note number 60.
* These messages are valid only for Sampler 1 and Sampler 2 on the SE-70.

37



Aftertouch Messages
These messages convey information about the pressure that is further applied to a key after it
has been played. There are two types of Aftertouch; Channel and Polyphonic.
Channel Aftertouch provides control on a MIDI channel basis. The effect is applied equally to
all notes on the same MIDI channel, regardless of which key has the most pressure applied to it.
Polyphonic Aftertouch provides control on an individual key (note) basis. Even though it may
share the same MIDI channel with other notes, any particular key that has more pressure put
on it will produce a slightly different effect.
The SE-70 responds to Channel Aftertouch messages, which can be assigned to control a
selected parameter.

Pitch Bender Messages
Messages which convey the action of a Pitch Bend Lever (wheel).
On the SE-70, Pitch Bend messages can be used to control a selected parameter.

Program Change Messages
These messages are used for selecting sounds (Patches). When a change in the sound (Patch) is
made on the transmitting unit, the number assigned to that sound or Patch (its Program Change
Number) is transmitted. Any device receiving such Program Change messages will also change
to its corresponding sound (Patch). This allows you to simultaneously have the SE-70 switch to
an appropriate effects Patch when you change to a different sound on a keyboard. Any of the
possible Program Change Numbers (1 to 128) can be used for making such changes.

Control Change Messages
These messages are used to enhance the expressiveness of a performance. Each function is
identified by a unique Control Number. The functions which are available for control will vary
depending on the instrument. On the SE-70, Control Change messages can be used to control
selected parameters.

Exclusive Messages
Although it was stated at the beginning of this section that MIDI messages are internationatly
recognized by all compatible devices, Exclusive messages are the exception: they handle
information unique to a particular device. In most cases, this type of message can be
exchanged only between devices of the same model by the same manufacturer.
Exclusive messages can be employed to save the settings for effects into a sequencer, or for
transferring such data to another SE-70.
Whenever Exclusive messages are to be used for communication, both devices must be set to
the same ‘Device 1D’ (a unique unit number). On the SE-70, the Device ID is equivalent to the
MIDI channel number.

N

MIDI Implementation Chart ™

MID! has made it possible for a wide range of musical instruments to communicate with
each other, but that doesn’t necessarily mean that the many types of data will all be
understood.lf communication between two connected MIDI devices is to be successful, it yup) pevice A Fold /l MiDi Device B
must take place using only the types of data that they have in common.

It is for this reason that every owner’s manual ~ for all kinds of MID! devices - always
includes a MIDI Implementation Chart as a quick reference to the types of MIDI messages it
is capable of handling. You should compare the MIDI Implementation Charts for any two

Funaion... {Tansmineg] acognizedt Ramarss

devices in order to find out which types of you can easily compare the receiving device
with the transmitting device.

* For detained information on MIDI data of the SE-70, a separate “MIDI Implementation
document” is available at any Roland Service Station.

38



2 MIDI Settings

Convenient features that are made possible when the SE-70 is connected with external MIDI devices are explained in
the following.

Changing Patch Numbers

Using Program Change messages, Patch Numbers on the SE-70 can be changed using the
controls on an external MIDI unit. When you wish to remotely select effects in the SE-70 in
this way, you can set the unit so you have MIDI Program Change Numbers and Patch Numbers
correspond in whatever way you like. In conventional units, you would have to rearrange (by
copying each of them into other locations) many of your Effects Patches in order to get them to
correspond in the desired way. Thanks to the SE-70’s Program Change Map feature, you can
easily set up the appropriate correspondence.

Controlling Parameters Using an External MIDI Unit
Aftertouch, Pitch Bend, and Control Change messages can be used to control parameters for
the effects.

Saving Data In an External MIDI Device .
Using Exclusive messages, SE-70 program data can be stored in external devices (such as
sequencers).

* Whenever MIDI is used it is essential that the proper channel settings be made. The MIDI
channel on the SE-70 should match the channel used by the external unit.

1. Setting the MIDI Channel and Omni Mode

Follow the steps below to set the channel used for MID! reception/transmission. When
shipped, the unit was set with the MIDI Channel at “1” and Omni Mode at “On.” If left at
these settings, the SE-70 will receive data arriving on any channel, but will only transmit its
data on Channel 1.

(1) Press UTILITY until you arrive at the MIDI setting mode.
The indicator on the button will light.

“MIDI" should appear here.

HfDI T IR TR L A R I e

(2) Press PARAMETER [<] [>] until you have the MIDI Channel or Omni Mode

setting screen.
Using the CONTROL knob, set the MID! channel or Omni Mode.

MIDI Chantel Value : 1to 16
Charmmel = 1
MIEI _ Dr-'n.':i _ Mizode Value : Omni On/Omni Off
Ll Lk

(3) When complete, press either EXIT or UTILITY until the button’s indicator has
gone out. The previous screen will reappear.

39



2. Changing Patches

Through the use of Program Change messages generated by an external MIDI unit, you can
change Patches on the SE-70.

* Please refer to the manual that came with your other unit for information on its sounds and
Program Change Number correspondence.

Using Another Unit to Remotely Change SE-70 Patch Numbers

40

Connections should be made as follows:

—/
MIDi OUT Keyboard
MIDIIN
SE-700 SUPER EFFECTS PRUCESSOR s et ]

i v

'@} or | [SUPER EFFECTS O =

;;né,': FROCESSOR _SE-78 .
e H

»oweh

When shipped from the factory, the SE-70's Patch Numbers were matched numerically with
Program Change Numbers. As a result, it will respond to MIDI Program Changes by switching
to the Patch Number which has the same number as the message which was sent.

So, for example, if your keyboard sends Program No. 45 over MIDI, the SE-70 will switch to its
Patch Number 45.

Correspondence Between Sounds and Effects Programs

The SE-70 provides a “Program Change Map,” which allows you to easily set up the
correspondence between Program Change Numbers {the numbers assigned to the sounds

produced by MIDI controller units, such as synthesizers and sequencers) and Patch Numbers
in the SE-70.

Although MIDI only allows for Program Change Numbers from 1 to 128, any of the SE-70’s
145 Patches can be selected.



The following steps allow you to alter the Program Change Map.

(1) Press UTILITY enough times to select the MIDI setting mode.
The indicator on the button will light.

“MIDI” should appears here.

MIDT sesetebshdedodohs
FSEE S T SRR S B SR 3 O S R

(2) Press PARAMETER [<] [>] until you have the Program Change Map setting
screen:

MIDI Pro9ram Mar
Proa$# ; + # 1

Cursor

Using PARAMETER [<] [>], move the cursor until it is positioned at the parameter you wish to
set. Using the CONTROL knob, select both the Program Change Number (number that will be
received), and the SE-70 Patch Number that you wish to be ‘assigned’ to it.

(3) When complete, press [EXIT] to return to the performance (Play) screen.

41



3. MIDI Control (Real-Time Control Over Parameters Using MIDI Messages)

Parameters on the SE-70 can be set so they will respond to certain messages (such as
Aftertouch and Pitch Bend) that arrive from an external device. How such controls will be used
can be set individually for each Patch Number.

MIDI Data Providing Control

You can select one of the following MIDI message types to be used as a control: Aftertouch,
Pitch Bend, or Control Change (Control Numbers 0 to 31 and 64 to 119) messages.

Obtaining the Desired Control

You can set the range over which a parameter value will change in response to a MIDI
message. This setting of the parameter’s range is made by specifying a minimum and
maximum value. For example, if you want a certain MIDI message to control Master Level, but
only within an overall range of 10 to 90, you would set the minimum value at 10 and the
maximum value at 90. With certain parameters, however, the control would simply involve
turning something on or off. In such cases, if the value of the received MIDI message is greater
than the median value, it is turned ON. If less, it is turned OFF.

With Parameter Values That Change Incrementally ~ With Parameter Values Selecting On or Off

Controller Value Change in Parameter Controller Value Change in Parameter
Max. Value—-\\——m()% Max. Value - ——mmmee—> = g
Max. Value
ON
Range of Values
Allowed for Median Value 4
Parameter Changes /1
OFF
/ Min. Value
Min. Value -L g% Min.Value 4+ —— 5 1LV

* When the transmitter intends to turn something on or off, the “Max. Value” is transmitted
for “On” and the “Min. Value” is sent for “Off.”

* Settings for MIDI controls are only temporary (the same as parameter settings). They will
revert to their original values if you turn the power off, or switch to a different Patch. In
order to make your settings permanent you must perform the “The Write Procedure” (P.23)
and store the settings in memory.

(1) Using the CONTROL knob, select the Patch Number for which you wish to
make a MIDI Control setting.

(2) Using PARAMETER [<] [>], select the screen shown below:
Using the CONTROL knob, select the Target.

Az=igan 1 Targest
{azter Leusl

(3) Set the desired range.
Use PARAMETER {<] [>] to select the screen shown below:

Az=i9m 1 Min

%
1

42



AR

R

Using the CONTROL knob, set the minimum value for the range.
Use PARAMETER [<] [>] to switch to the screen shown below:

1

]

E

o

Set the maximum value for the range using the CONTROL knob.

* The available range will depend on the selected parameter.

* With parameters that accept wide-ranging values, you can simultaneously press and rotate
the CONTROL knob to obtain a more rapid change in the value. Note, however, that not
all parameters will offer this option.

* You can set a “Minimum Value” that is higher than the “Maximum Value.” In such a
situation, the changes in the parameter will occur in the reversed direction.

* If you change the parameter that is to be controlled after the setting for minimum and
maximum values have been set, you may find that these values have changed. Always reset
the minimum and maximum values each time you select a new parameter.

(4) Press PARAMETER [<] [>] to select the parameter below, then use the
CONTROL knob to select the Source (MIDI messages that are to be received).

Hz=i9m 1 Source
Control 1

* Although you can use several sources to control the same target, noise could be produced if
you operate more than one of these sources at the same time.,

(5) Next, you need to select the manner in which the target is to be controlled

(the “Assign Mode” setting) as a result of operating the source (controller).
Press PARAMETER [<] [>] to switch to the screen shown below, and select the manner of
operation you need using the CONTROL knob.

f==1i9n 1 Mods Value : Latch/Momentary/FS-5U Latch/
Latch FS-5U Momentary/FS-5L Lafch

* Depending on the source which has been selected in (4), the manner in which output of the
value (value of setting) takes place will vary.

* The following applies when MIDI Aftertouch, MIDI Pitch Bend, or MIDI CC No. 0 to 31 or
64 to 119 (Control Change numbers) have been selected as the Source:

Latch : Each time the Source is switched ON, the unit is switched to either the
minimum or maximum value.

Momentary : Ordinarily the value will be at minimum. It is set to maximum when the
source is switched ON.

* To continue and make settings for controls of other parameters, repeat steps (2) through (5).

(6) When complete, carry out the Write procedure (P.23) to store the settings in

memory.
To write to the same Patch Number, press WRITE twice.
To write to a different Patch Number, first press WRITE, then use the CONTROL knob to select
the destination Patch Number. Then press WRITE again,

43



R

SR

4. Using a Foot Controller (FC-50)

Pedal control over the operations explained below are made possible once you connect an
optional BOSS FC-50 MIDI foot controller.

The foot controller can be used to specify Program Change Numbers, which select Patch

Numbers on the SE-70.
The control pedal (or an expression pedal connected to it) can be used to control specified

parameters (real-time control).

Connection and Setup of a Foot Controller
Connections should be made as shown below:

MIDI IN MIDI QUT |

567 wten rmacrs peoctrsce g 2. SI0B8 FC-50 Mot K0T CNTROLLER =
o | [SUPER EFFECTS O o e " = iirim W v
;:@.: PROCESSOR _SE-70 -4 : 2
. e el FS-5U(optional)
FS-5L(optional)

FV-300L (optional)
EV-5(optional)

Set the FC-50 and SE-70 so their MIDI channels match.

* Refer to P.39, and the FC-50 Owner’s Manual for instructions on how to do this.

44



SRR

A L e S ey

5. Receiving and Sending Data Over MIDI

Using the SE-70’s Exclusive messages, you can store Patch settings in a sequencer, or use an
external MIDI device to remotely make changes in the contents of a Patch (effects settings).

On the SE-70, the transmission of Exclusive messages is carried out using a Device ID
{common to all MIDI channels).

Such data transmission is referred to as a ‘Bulk Dump,’” whereas reception is known as a ‘Bulk
Load.’

About the Device ID
On page 38 in this section, we explained that Exclusive messages belong to the type of
message which are not restricted to specific channels (System Messages). However, by not
being sent on any specific channel, Exclusive messages cannot easily be directed to specific
units if more than one SE-70 is being used within a more complex MIDI system. For this
reason, recently manufactured devices have been devised so they will use a Device ID
(equivalent to a Channel message) when performing Bulk Dumps and Bulk Loads. Such IDs
are a number from 1 to 16. Data can be transferred only between two devices which are set to
the same Device ID. On the SE-70, the Device ID is set to the same number as the MIDI

channel.

The types of Bulk Data which can be transmitted are shown below. Before beginning the
transmission, you can specify (in terms of start and stop points) a specific range of data to be

sent.
Displayed Contents of Transmission
*Tuner Settings
(Type,Pitch,String Name Display,Mode,Level)
«Metronome Settings
(Temp,Rythm Levels,Level)
«Effect Remote/Exp Pedal Jack
System *Control 2/3
*Program Change Map
*Range of Patch Numbers Selectable with Foot-Switch
«Effect Off Mode
*Adjustment of Display Contrust
#1 «Setting for Patch Number 1
#100 Setting for Patch Number 100
(Te—fvsprggry) +Setting for a Patch which has beeu editing

45



1) Making the Connections

Saving SE-70 Data in a Sequencer
Connect the units as shown below. After setting your sequencer so it is ready to receive Bulk

46

Data, start the transmission on the SE-70.

-

MIDI OUT

SE-700 supsk SFFECts processon '.ﬂ'l".';.‘.‘
oh  ea
o | [EFER EFFECTS o
TAes PROCESSOR 3E-70 -

MIDi IN

I
t
I
I

=3

O

fuw] o Tonfam] on b o L o0 | [ e o]
ooDooo OO e

oo oW OO0
= a ;e o/

Do Do

* Refer to your sequencer manual for instructions on how to do this.

Sending Data Saved in a Sequencer to the SE-70
Connect the units as shown below. The SE-70 must then be set to the same MIDI channel that
was used when the data was originally transmitted to the sequencer. Next, after setting the SE-
70 so it is ready to receive Bulk Data, start the transmission from the sequencer.

MIDI OUT

N

1
+5

¥i:h

i
Bens

[

on

R EFFECTS PADCESSOR

R

SUPER EFFECTS
FROCESSOR  SE-7R

Ou E"’ -,

— l O ) S e e
L3003 D0 Qo
M0 DL o0
Q0 oo
oeacooc A0 ooo
oo B e o = i = |
Sequencer
Sending Data to Another SE-70
Connect the units as shown below:
MIDI OUT MID! IN
SE-70 SUPER EFFLCTS PROCESSON kY e SE-TD supew serccrs pROCESSON e
8" [ §:‘ Q==
2 PROCESSOR SE-7@, Rl s A PROCESSOR _SE~70 -4

-

e

Set the Device IDs on both units to match. Next, set the receiving unit so it is ready to receive
bulk data (the Bulk Load mode).

* Once the receiving SE-70 is ready to receive Exclusive messages, begin data transmission.
To set the unit to the reception mode, refer to “4) Data Reception” (P.48).
* If using a sequencer to send data to several SE-70s, you can give each of them a different
Device ID. That way, the sequencer will be able distinguish each unit, and be able to
manage differing sets of data for each. Remember, though, that if you change the Device
1D for an SE-70, its MIDI channel will also change.



2) Setting for MIDI Out/Thru
(1) Press UTILITY enough times to select the MIDI setting mode.
The indicator on the button will light.

“MIDI" should appears here.

MIDI ksdchdehbbbogeg
R R R i R R Y

(2) Press PARAMETER [<] [>] until you have the screen below.
Using the CONTROL knob, select either “Out” or “Thru.”

MIDI Qut-Thru
MIDI Out

MIDI Cwit-Thru
MIDI Thru

Out: Provides output during Bulk Dumps.
Thru: Passes on an exact copy of all data arriving at MIDI IN.

(3) When complete, press EXIT to return to the Play screen.

3) Data Transmission (Bulk Dump)
You must set the MIDI Out/Thru to “MID! Out” before starting a Bulk Dump. Should you
attempt to carry out the Bulk Dump when the MIDI Out/Thru setting is “MIDI Thru,” the
following error message will appear in the display.

Set MIDI Thru
To MICDI Out !

(1) Press UTILITY until you select the mode used to make MIDI settings.
The button’s indicator will light.

“MIDI” should appears here.
i
MIDT dkdobbdd
b o 3 o SR 2 A 3 A S AR AR

(2) Press PARAMETER [<] [>] until you select the page for Bulk Dump.

Bulk Dumre
[+ #1668

MID
S

I
te

Cursor

47



Select the range of data that is to be sent. Using PARAMETER [<] [>], move the cursor until it is
positioned at the parameter you wish to set.
Use the CONTROL knob to set the starting point and the end point.

MIDI Eulk Dumr J

Smzter # 1@
Cu§sor

(3) Press WRITE and data transmission will begin.
While the data is being sent, the following will appear in the display:

Data Savind. ..

After the transfer is complete, you are returned to the following:

MIDI Bulk Dume
Sustem + # 18

Cursor

(4) Press EXIT to return to the Play screen.

4) Data Reception (Bulk Load)

(1) Press UTILITY until you select the mode used to make MIDI settings.
The button’s indicator will light.

“MIDI" should appears here.

MIDT seksdsdohdbdges
KIE SRR B I S AR K R

(2) Press PARAMETER [<] [>] enough times to enter the mode where the unit is
ready for Bulk Load.

MIDI Bulk Leoad
Maitind...

48



(3) Get the transmitting unit to start sending. While data is being received, the

following is shown in the display:

MIDI Bulk Load
Dat.a Feceiving

Once reception is complete, the display will read:

MIDI Bulk Load
Idling. ..

While in this state, you can continue and receive other sets of Bulk Data if you wish.
(4) When complete, press EXIT to return to the Play screen.
* Exclusive messages are not Channel messages. If the Device IDs don’t match, Bulk Data

cannot be received even when you are set to Omni On. Whenever you wish to transfer
data, you must always have the Device ID set to the same number as the other unit.

49



3 Geﬁingﬂfhe Most From Your SE- |

By combining the SE-70 with external equipment, you will be able to enjoy a variety of
features that can enhance your musical capabilities. Several examples are provided as

suggestions in the following.
1) Setup Using a Keyboard Controller and Sound Module

When connections are made as shown in the illustration below, you can change to a different
Patch on the connected keyboard controller, and simultaneously to a Patch on the sound
module, and a Patch Number on the SE-70. Additionally, the keyboard controller can be used
for MIDI control and used to alter parameters in the SE-70.

mMpiiN | = -
O i 33
Sound Module
e T [ s T
© oo o
MiIDI THRU L} OUTPUT |[R
MIDI IN L INPUT R
SE-70 SUPER EFFECTS PROCESSOR AR e Soces
Gl — * e > ,
O (peerry| O QUTPUT. To amp or mixer
) - @
e |
MIDI QUT

ST,

Keyboard Controller

Set the keyboard controller, sound module, and SE-70 so they are all using the same MIDI
channel (P.39).

The target which the keyboard controller is set to control must match the type of MIDI
message that is to be received by the SE-70 (P.42),

50



2) Setup Using a Guitar

When connections are made as shown in the illustration below, not only can you change
Patch Numbers using the foot controller, you can also use an expression pedal or control pedal
to edit parameters in the SE-70.

{[ESIeIere foo O OJEtoo 000 gjlcod el
:ﬁcaoocunoenaocnaJ
RIEIsTeY1e] I| x|
INPUT L(MONO) X X
SE-70 sure GFFECTs PROCESSOR s gmm | OUTPUT X X
o . “ °
"..‘"‘t'.:: PROCESSOR SE“?B e - 0 o o D O 6 &6 0 6 & 0 & 6 0 0 0 -
- G N
EFFECT IO IN Guitar Amp.
REMOTE
MIDI OUT
m DSOS FL-50 Mot FO0T CONTRILLER o ]
A4
Foot-Switch
FS-51 (optional)
MID Foot—Controller.FC-SO(optnonal)
Exp Pedal
FV-300L(optional)

EV-5(Roland:optionat)

For example, if you assign real-time control over Pitch Shift to the expression pedal, you will
be able to alter the pitch of the guitar with the expression pedal.
Set the FC-50 and the SE-70 to the same MIDI channel.

* For information on how to make the settings, refer to “Settings for Real-time Control Over
Parameters” (P.32), and your FC-50 Owner’s Manual.

51



3) Linking Up With a Sequencer

52

INPUT L(MONO)

When connections are made as shown in the illustration below, the Patches will be changed
automatically in keeping with what is played by the sequencer.

ooooo
cooooo

e § e | s e |

[ i
oo
oo
0a

oo
oo
[ g
oo

f e Y e Y s N ns S oo

SE-70) sueen eFpecs PROCESSOR R [ =] 5
MIDI OUT X 7| |BEER AR _Q = OUTPUT To amp or mixer
MiDIIN] € g >
MIDI OUT = o I Sound Modul
oun oaule
MIDI IN e
@ o} s N o | o
MIDI THRU L{ OUTPUT I[R
MIDI IN L A INPUT (R
SE-70 supen errecTs PROCESSOR R =an 3
- A B OUTPUT To amp or mixer
) ey U

* Refer to your hardware manuals for further information.

These are just a few examples of how different devices can be used together. You will probably
be able to think of other setups that are perfect for what you have in mind.



33



Factory Preset Seflings

1. About Factory Preset Settings

System Data
MIDI Transmit/Receive Channel: Channel 1
Omni Mode: ON
Program Change Map: Direct numerical correspondence
Effect Remote/Exp Pedal Setting: Effect Remote
Control 1: Effect On/Off for Patches 101 to 145
Control 2: Number Up
Control 3: Number Down
Range of Patch Numbers Selectable with Foot-switch: 1 to 145
Effect Off Mode: Direct
Tuner:  Type: Guitar
Pitch : 440 Hz
String Name Display : Off
Mode : Regular

Level : 100
Metronome : Tempo : 120
Rhythm Levels : }J :=100
1) =50
sh7) =50
=0
Level : 25

MIDI Oul/Thru setting : MIDI QOut
Display Contrast : 15
Factory Preset Type : Standard

2. Restoring the Factory Presets (Initializing the Data)

This procedure allows you to restore the contents of Patches in the User Area (and the System
Data) to the original factory settings. If necessary, you can specify a specific range for this, and
initialize only the Patches (or System Data) that you need.

To restore the SE-70 to the Factory Presets, follow the steps below.

Note that the SE-70 offers two sets of factory presets; “Standard” (suitable for recording or a
broad range of instruments), and “Guitar.”

You can initialize all settings or only those that you select.

(1) Turn the power OFF.

(2) While pushing the CONTROL knob in, turn the power ON.
The following will appear in the display:

54



(3) Press PARAMETER [<] to switch to the screen shown below:
Use the CONTROL knob to select the type of factory preset you wish to have restored.

Factors Presetl
Tupz! St arcdarod

Factord Fresze
Tapet i

Standard: Factory presets suitable for recording and a wide variety of instruments.
Guitar: Factory presets suitable for guitar.

(4) Press PARAMETER [>] to switch to the screen shown below:
Specify the STARTING point of the range that you wish to be initialized using the CONTROL knob.

Factora FPresel
Susten #1688
Co;sor

(5) Press PARAMETER [>] to move the cursor and switch to the screen shown below:

Corsor

Specify the ENDING point of the range that you wish to be initialized using the CONTROL
knob.

* From this stage, you can go back and redo the settings for the starting point and the type by
pressing PARAMETER [<].

* Should you wish to cancel initialization of the data, press EXIT. The unit will then return to
the normal startup mode.

* The types of data which can be initialized are as follows:

Display Shows Settings Initialized
System All parameters accessed through the UTILITY Mode
#1 Settings for Patch Number 1
#2 Settings for Patch Number 2
#99 Settings for Patch Number 99
#100 Settings for Patch Number 100

(6) Press WRITE, and the initialization takes place.

When initialization is complete, you are returned to the normal startup mode; as if the power
had just been turned on.

35



TROUBLESHOOTING

AR

If the unit does not appear to be operating properly, first check through the list that follows. If you cannot correct the
problem, contact your Roland retailer or the nearest Roland Service Station.

No Sound Produced/Level Is Too Low

Have you checked for damaged cables?
Try replacing the cables.

Are connections with external devices properly made?

Check to make sure all connections are in order,

Is the volume set too low?

Check the volume on the amplifier and/or mixer you are using.

Are the Input Level knobs set properly?

Check and reset as necessary.
“Adjusting the Input Level” (P.14).

Are the settings for the Patch suitable?
Check to make sure that parameter settings, such as the one for “Level,” are not set too low.

Do you have “Master Level” set to be used for real-time control, or as a MIDI Control?

You must operate the appropriate source.
See “Settings for Real-time Control Over Parameters”(P.32) and “MIDt Control” (P.42).

Do you have “Mute” set for the Effect Off Mode?

If set at “Mute” there will be no sound produced whenever the effect is off.
“Settings for the Effect Off Mode” (P.18).

Overload Indicator Lights Too Frequently During Input

Have the “Input Level Knobs” been set properly?

Adjust the input Level Knobs.
“Adjusting the Input Level” (P.14).

Do you have the “Level Switch” on the rear panel set to the correct position?
Set the Level Switch to the “+4 dBm” position.

Is the input level too high?

Adjust the output level on the external unit to obtain the appropriate level.

56



The Patch Number Won’t Change When the CONTROL Knob is Rotated
Are you in a mode where settings for parameters are made?
If so, press EXIT.

Is the indicator on the UTILITY button lit?
If so, press EXIT.

Write Operation Unsuccessful

Is the indicator on the UTILITY button lit?
If so, press EXIT.

Patch Numbers Won't Change When A Pedal Connected To the CONTROL 2/3 Jack is Depressed
Are you in a mode where settings for parameters are made?
if so, press EXIT.

Could you possibly have the minimum and maximum values for the Patch
selection range set to the same number?

Check the Patch selection range.
See “Settings for Control 2/3” (P29).

Do you have real-time control over parameters set for Control 2/32
See “Settings for Real-time Control Over Parameters” (P.32), and “Settings for Control 2/3” (P.29).

MIDI Data Is Not Received
Are the MIDI cables in good working order?

Replace cables if necessary.

Are all devices connected correctly?

Check all connections carefully.
Do the MID! Channels of connected devices match?

Check the MIDI Channels.
“Setting the MIDI Channel and Omni Mode” (P.39).

57



Program Change Messages Aren’t Received
Are you in a mode where settings for parameters are made?

if so, press EXIT.

Is the indicator on the UTILITY button lit?
If so, press EXIT.

Using Real-time Parameter Conirol/MIDI Control Doesn'’t Provide the Desired Control Over Effects
Do you have the connected unit and the source set so they correspond?

Check the data transmitted and the data that is to be received.
See “Settings for Real-time Control Over Parameters” (P.32).

Do you possibly have the minimum and maximum values for the target set too

close together?
Recheck the values for Min. and Max. for MiDI Control.
See “Settings for Real-time Control Over Parameters” (P.32).

38



SUPER EFFECTS PROCESSOR

Date : Mar. 19 1993

MODEL SE-70 . Version : 1.00
MIDI Implementation Chart ers
Functionse Transmitted Recognized Remarks
Basic Default 1—16 1—16 Memorized
Channel  Changed 1—16 1—16
Default X OMNI ON/OFF Memorized
Mode Messages X X
Altered setlokiieseii X
Note X 0—127 *1 only in “Samplerl, 2”
Number True Voice sebleeicpiseei 0—127
Velocity Note ON X X
Note OFF X X
After Key's X X
Touch Ch's X 0 *2
Pitch Bend X 0 *2
0—31 | X 0 %2
64—119 | X 0 *2
Control
Change
Prog X 0
Change True # Hebleokicilole 0—127
System Exclusive (o) 0
System Song Pos X X
Common  Song Sel X X
True X X
System Ciock X X
Real Time Commands X X
Local ON/OFF| X X
AUX All Notes OFF | X X
Messages Active Sense | X X
Reset X X
Notes *] It is able to select no receiving, and to Memorize.
*2 Set messages for “Real-time Control Over Parameters” are recognized.

Mode 1 : OMNI ON, POLY
Mode 3 : OMNI OFF, POLY

Mode 2 : OMNI ON, MONO
Mode 4 : OMNI OFF, MONO

o:Yes
x : No




SPECIFICATIONS

SR

SE-70:Super Effects Processor

Signal Processing
AD Conversion:16 bit linear
(64 times oversampling, delta sigma process)
DA Conversion:16 bit linear
(8 times oversampling)

Sampling Frequency
48 kHz / 32 kHz (set every algorithm)

Programs/Memory Locations
145 in Total  User Area:1 to 100
Preset Area:101 to 145

Frequency Response
10 Hz to 22 kHz +0/-3 dB (Sampling Frequency:48kHz)
10 Hz to 15kHz +0/-3 dB (Sampling Frequency:32kHz)
(0 dBm = 0.775 Vims)

Nominal Input Level
-20/+4 dBm

Input Impedance
1MQ

Nominal Output Level
-20/+4 dBm

Recommended Load Impedance
20 kQ or greater

Residual Noise
-100 dBm or less (IHF-A)
(LEVEL Switch: -20 dBm, THRU)

Input Gain
-20dB to +12 dB

Display
LCD (16 characters, 2 lines, backlit LCD)

Controls

<FRONT>
Input Level Knob (L/R)
Control Knob (Effect Button)
Parameter Button Up/Down (Cursor Button Up / Down)
Control 1 Button
Utility Button
Write Button
Exit Button
Power Switch

<REAR>
Level Switch

60

S S

Connections

<FRONT>
Phones Jack

<REAR>
Input Jacks L (MONO) /R
Output facks L (MONO) /R
Control 2/3 Jack
Effect Remote / Exp Pedal jack
MIDI Connectors:IN, OUT/THRU
AC Adaptor Jack

Indicators
Overload (L/R) Indicators
Effect ON/OFF Indicator
Utility Indicator
Control 1 Indicator

Power
12 V AC (BOSS BRB-120, 220, 240)

Current Draw
15A

Dimensions
218 (W) x 44 (H) x 240 (D) mm
8-5/8 (W) x 1-3/4 (H) x 9-1/2 (D) inches

Weight
1.5kg/33 Ibs

Accessories
AC Adaptor:BOSS BRB-120, 220, 240
Foot Rubber x 4
Owner’s Manual
Algorithm Guide

Options
Rack Mount Adaptor RAD-50
* The RAD-10 Rack Mount Adaptor cannot be used for this unit.
Foot Switch  FS-5U, FS-5L
Insert Cable  PCS-31(Roland)
(1/4 inches Phone Phuglsterea) - 1/4 inches Phone Pluglmona) x 2
PCS-33(Roland)
{1/4 inches Phone Pluglstereo) —- 1/4 inches Phone Plugisterec))
MIDI Foot Controller FC-50
Expression Pedal FV-300L, EV-5{Roland}

* The Specifications for this product are subject to change
without prior notice,in the interest of improvement.



AC Adaptor JacK.......covvieniiiinsisssese e 10
Aftertouch Message.......covvrvnvniiiieniinicncninsesinenns 38
AlBORIth M. 19
Channel Messages........ccouevivvnenveineiinincie i 37
Control Change Message..........ccoevevvirirnnrenienseessonnas 38
CONTROL KNOD....vvvireiciciinmiicriiniiiesnrerecscseins 9
CONTROL 1 SWitCh...oiiiiiiiiiciiiciiecen 9
CONTROL 2/3 JaCK.eveoreriirieiinisiniiininsresreennonns 10
Data Reception(Bulk Load).........ccoevriiiiinverierenans 48
Data Transmission(Bulk DUmMp) ......oceveiiininvenininnas 47
Display oot 9
Effect Off Mode......cconvncniciincr e 18
Effect On/Off...c.cociriiriiniiniiinctcntessisnseessrenns 16
EFFECT REMOTE/EXP PEDAL Jack ....cccocovnvviricnnnnns 10
Exclusive Message........couiecrrieeiminsnncenesinanniinsans 38
EXIT BUHORNS...coiveriieiciincinire s st seanc e 9
Factory Presel.......cccivviieicnnenrsiisssreninsscenssnssennes 54
INPUT JACK LIMONONR...corieiiiiiiciecicencreeneanas 9
INPUT Level ..oiiiriiicciiiiceinniteenseeeninesnns 14
INPUT Level Knobs L/R.......cccecmvivmnvenienninnnienn, 9
Leve! SWItCh...creiiniiccriicnc s 10
Making the Connections .........ccvveerivieriinieceieineanns 12
MIDIECONIOL..ec et 42
MIDI Channel .......ccccovcneininnninnes 36
MIDIIN CONNECLON ...cvvineiiiiirinrteneiiscnce e 10
MID! OUT/THRU Connector .....ccivvvviveinmemsmsnennnns 10

N

NOte MESSAEES ...veeremriracisrriniirrener et 37
OMNI st sssesnesiens 39
OUTPUT JACK LIMONONR ..ot 10
Overload INdiCator......ovvveviiiiiiee i rseenss 9
PARAMETER BULON .covvveereniiriciniiimsireseenssessssnscanes 9
PatCh. oo e 5
Patch Number........oocociiiiiiiiinreccees 14
PHONES JaCK..iuveiiieererervrerererinenssicrsiieensssssnisnnsen 9
Pitch Bender Message ........cueeviresiiniissesnsecesnnionsennas 38
Play SCrEeN ....ccrirviriiieereiectenere e s 13
Program Change Map ......ccccvivvvinceinnecnsnnnessens 40
Program Change Message ....c.covuurnrmesersereacsasiniissosses 38
Range of Patch Number With Foot-Switch ............... 29
Realtime Control over Parameters .......cccecerivmvrerveren 32
SKIip FEALUME ..vvvrnreienrreriieeetsineasteses s sesniessins 21
Ko 1T o= TP UUU TR T PIOTPRN PN 32
System Data e et 54
TaIBELuvevieriiiiriiiriieninr et 32
UTILITY v inissneesesnnnesneeaseenee 9
UTILITY BULON oot ssnssseenessenes 9
WRITE BULON ..evvvmrreeiiiiieirencciisiiiereesnsiieeesrsssreesninns 9
WIrite ProCedUre ....veeveeeeiiriirenisessec i s 23

6l



INDEX TO FUNCTIONS

e B e e s e e e s e s

Please use this section as a quick reference when you’re unsure of how to accomplish a specific task.

CONNECTIONS

Connecting with @ mixer’s SeNA/RELUM ........vciiiiiiniiiiceniccnc e 12
Connecting @ Keyboard ... 12
Connecting @ gUItar OF DAss ..ot s s e 13
Setting the Level SWICH ..o e 14

GETTING READY

TUPNING ON POWET ettt st srat st b e ara e rbses e s e e a s e s b assanssns 13
Adjusting the INPUt Level..... e s 14

PATCH NUMBERS

Selecting effects (Patch numbers) from the panel.........cccniinii 14
Selecting effects (Patch numbers) using a foot-switch ..o 15
Selecting effects (Patch numbers) using MIDI ...t 16

Setting the range within which Patches are made available when selecting
Patches using a foOt-SWItCh ... 29

EFFECTS ON/OFF

Turning effects OnfOff from the Panel .........cccvericrcimincinc e 16
Turning effects On/Off using a foot-SWilCh.......coiiiiiiiiii e 16
Turning effects OnfOff using MIDI MESSAZES ......coivuiririiiiriimiiiii e 18

Setting the unit so no sound (not even the direct sound) is output when the effects are off ....18

WORKING WITH EFFECTS

62

Creating an effeCt ...t s 21
Copy an effect (Patch number) to another Patch nUMDET ..o 20
Altering the parameters for aneffeCt........cccocererinccnenr e 21
Changing the name of an effeCh.........ccovveririieiniiiie e st 22
Storing an effect in memory after it has been edited (Write procedure) ......coveveiniiinnnnnn 23



MIDI SETTINGS

Setting the MIDI Channel.........oveeiiiee s 39
Setting the OMNi MOTE .......criiiiiinie et s 39
Remotely selecting Patches from an external MIDI deviCe........ccooivvemmimiiiieeiennns 40
Altering the Program Change Map ... s 40
Manipulating parameters remotely from an external MIDI device (MID! control) ...........cc..... 42
Using a MIDI foot controller (FC-50) .......c.vuuiuiimmiiisirisitsiisi s 44
Making the selection for MIDI QUUYTRIU. ...t 47

TRANSMISSION/RECEPTION OF DATA

OTHERS

Content of data to be transSmMitTed .....cceeveeriiiiriiii e 45
Storing SE-70 data in @ SEQUENCTET ......ceeuereririeusistsin st b 46
Loading SE-70 data from a SeqUeNCer...........ceeeerinnnricrusinsniiienns rerreee et ee st 46
Sending a copy of data to another SE-70 ......couvcneurincrneceiiniiinir s 46
Data transmission (BUIK DUMP) c.c.coveimmiiiiiniiinirsicree et sa s 47
Data reception (Bulk Load)......cccecverimiereiiereeiisnrsssit st s 48
Obtaining real-time CONtrol OVer Parameters ...... .o reerrcisisicrcininsisee e 32
USINE the TUNET c...viiiiiiire it st s s s 24
USING the MEITONOIME ....vvviuersitinterese sttt s e s s 28
ReStoring the FACtOry Presets .....oviceeierreiereenesiscaiie st 54
Types of data which can be restored to their Factory Presets........oooevieiiiiniiininnenn 55

63









Information

When you need repair service, call your local Roland Service Station or the authorized Roland distributor in your
country as shown below.

U.S. A

Roland Corporation US
7200 Dominion Circle

Los Angeles, CA. 90040-3696,
U.S A

TEL: {213) 685-5141

CANADA

Roland Canada Music
Ltd.

(Head Office)

5480 Parkwood Way
Richmond B. C., V6V 2M4
CANADA

TEL: {604) 270-6626

Roland Canada Music
Ltd.

(Montreal Office)

9425 Transcanadienne
Service Rd. N., St Laurent,
Quebec H4S 1V3, CANADA
TEL: (514) 335-2009

Roland Canada Music
Ltd.

(Toronto Office)

346 Watline Avenue,
Mississauga, Ontario L4Z
1X2, CANADA

TEL: {(416) 890-6488

AUSTRALIA

Roland Corporation
Australia Pty. Ltd.

38 Campbell Avenue Dee
Why West. NSW 2099
AUSTRALIA

TEL: (02) 982-8266

NEW ZEALAND
Roland Corporation
(NZ) Ltd.

97 Mt. Eden Road, Mt, Eden,
Auckiand 3, NEW
ZEALAND

TEL: (09) 3098-715

UNITED KINGDOM

Roland (U.K.) Ltd.

Rye Close Ancells Business
Park Fleet, Hampshire GU13
BUY, UNITED KINGDOM
TEL: 0252-816181

Roland (U.K.) Ltd.,
Swansea Office
Atlantic Close, Swansea
Enterprise Park, Swansea,
West Glamorgan SA79F,
UNITED KINGDOM
TEL: (0792) 700-139

ITALY

Roland Italy S. p. A.

Viale delle tndustrie 8 20020
ARESE MILANO ITALY

TEL: 02-93581313

SPAIN

Roland Electronics de
Espaiia, S. A.

Calle Bolivia 239 08020
Barcelona, SPAIN

TEL: 93-308-1000

GERMANY

Rofand Elektronische
Musikinstrumente
Handelsgesellschaft mbH,
Oststrasse 96, 2000
Norderstedt, GERMANY
TEL: 040/52 60 090

FRANCE

Musikengro

102 Avenue Jean-laures
69007 Lyon Cedex 07
FRANCE

TEL: (7} 858-54 60

Musikengro (Paris Office)
Centre Region Parisienne 41
rue Charles-Fourier, 94400
Vitry SUR/SEINE FRANCE
TEL: (1) 4680 B6 62

BELGIUM/HOLLAND/
LUXEMBOURG
Roland Benelux N. V.
Houtstraat 1 B-2260 Qevel-

Westerlo BELGIUM
TEL: (0032) 14.575811

DENMARK

Roland Scandinavia A/S
Langebrogade 6 Box 1937
DK-1023 Copenhagen K.
DENMARK

TEL: 31-95 31 11

SWEDEN

Roland Scandinavia A/S
Danvik Center 28 A, 21r. S-
131 30 Nacka SWEDEN
TEL: 08-702 00 20

NORWAY

Roland Scandinavia Avd.
Kontor Norge
Lilleakerveien 2 Postboks 95
Lilleaker N-0216 Oslo 2
NORWAY

TEL: 22-73 00 74

FINLAND

Fazer Musik Inc.
Lansituulentie POB 169, SF-
02101 Espoo FINLAND
TEL: 0-43 50 11

SWITZERLAND
Musitronic AG
Gerberstrasse 5, CH-4410
Liestal, SWITZERLAND
TEL: 061/921 1615

Roland CK (Switzerland)
AG

Postfach/Hauptstrasse 21
CH-4456 Tenniken
SWITZERLAND

TEL: 061/98 60 55

Repair Service by Musitronic AG

AUSTRIA

E. Dematte &Co.
Neu-Rum Siemens-Strasse 4
A-6021 innsbruck Postfach
591 AUSTRIA

TEL: (0512) 63 451

GREECE

V. Dimitriadis & Co. Ltd.
20, Alexandras Avn., GR
10682 Athens, GREECE

TEL: 01-8232415

PORTUGAL

Casa Caius Instrumentos
Musicais Lda.

Rua de Santa Catarina 131
4000 Porto, PORTUGAL
TEL: 02-38 44 56

HUNGARY
Intermusica Ltd,
Warehouse Area 'DEPO’
Torokbalint, Budapest
HUNGARY

TEL: {1} 1868905

ISRAEL

D.J.A. International Ltd.
11 Bar Gyiora St., Tel Aviv
ISRAEL

TEL: 972.3-5283329

CYPRUS

Radex Sound Equipment
Ltd.

17 Diagorou St., P.O.Box
2046, Nicosia CYPRUS
TEL: 453426, 466423

UAE

Zak Electronics &
Musical Instruments Co.
P.O, Box 8050

DUBAY, UAE

TEL: 695774

SAUDI ARABIA
Omar Badoghaish
Trading Corp.

P.O. Box 5980

jeddah, SAUDI ARABIA
TEL: 966-02-6607038

KUWAIT

Easa Husain Al-Yousifi
P.O. Box 126 Safat 13002
KUWAIT

TEL: 965-5719499

LEBANON

A, Chahine & Fils
P.O. Box 16-5857
Beirut, LEBANON
TEL: 335799

TURKEY

Barkat Sanayi ve Ticaret
Siraselviler Cad. B6/6 Taksim
Istanbul, TURKEY

TEL: 149 93 24

EGYPT

Al Fanny Trading Office
9, Ebn Hagar Askalany
Street, Ard El Golf,
Heliopolis, Cairo, EGYPT
TEL: 2917803-665918

BRAZIL

Roland Brasil Ltda.

R. Alvarenga 591 CEP-
05509 Sao Paulo BRAZIL
TEL: (011) 813-7967

Repair Service for Roland and
Rhodes products

Oliver do Brasil 5.A.
Instrumentos Musicais
Rua Boturoca. 198/206

CEP 05586-010 Vila Indiana
Butanta Sao Paulo-SP
BRAZIL

TEL: {011) 813-4039

Repair Service for BOSS products

MEXICO

Casa Veerkamp, s.a. de
cv.

Mesones No. 21 Col. Centro
MEXICO D.F. 06080

TEL: (5) 709-3716

La Casa Wagner de
Guadalajara s.a. de c.v.
Av. Corona No. 202 5.4.
C.P.44100 Guadalajara,
Jalisco MEXICO

TEL: (36) 13-1414

VENEZUELA
Musicland Digital C.A.
Av. Francisco De Miranda,
Centro Parque Cristal, Nivel
C2 Local 20 Caracas
VENEZUELA

TEL: (2)2844497

PANAMA

Productos Superiores, S.A.
Apartado 655 - Panama 1
REP. DE PANAMA

TEL: 26-3322

ARGENTINA
Instrumentos Musicales
S.A.

Florida 638

(1005) Buenos Aires
ARGENTINA

TEL: (1)394-4029

HONG KONG

Tom Lee Music Co., Ltd.
Service Division

22-32 Pun Shan Street,
Tsuen Wan, New Territories,
HONG KONG

TEL: 415-0911

KOREA

Cosmos Corporation
Service Station

261 2nd Floor Nak-Won
arcade Jong-Ro ku, Seoul,
KOREA

TEL: (02) 742 8844

SINGAPORE

Swee Lee Company

Bras Basah Complex #03-23
Singapore 0178 SINGA-
PORE

TEL: 3367886

PHILIPPINES

G.A. Yupangco & Co. inc.
339 Gil J. Puyat Avenue
Makati, Metro Manila 1200,
PHILIPPINES

TEL: (632)819-7551

THAILAND

Theera Music Co., Ltd.
330 Verng Nakorn Kasem,
Soi 2, Bangkok 10100,
THAILAND

TEL: 2248821

MALAYSIA

Syarikat Bentley

N0.142, Jalan Bukit Bintang
55100 Kuala Lumpur,
MALAYSIA

TEL: 2421288

INDONESIA

PT Galestra Inti
Kompleks Perkantoran Duta
Merlin Blok C/59 JI. Gajah
mada No.3-5 jakarta 10130
INDONESIA

TEL: (021) 354604, 354606

TAIWAN

Siruba Enterprise
(Taiwan) Co., LTD.
Room. 5, 9. No. 112
Chung Shan N.Road Sec.2
Taipei, TAIWAN, R.O.C.
TEL: (02) 5364546

SOUTH AFRICA
That Other Music Shop
(PTY) Ltd.

256 Bree Street, Johannes-
burg 2001 Republic of
South Africa

TEL: 337-6573

Paul Bothner (PTY) Ltd.
17 Werdmuller Centre
Claremont 7700 Republic
of South Africa

TEL: 021-64-4030

As of Feb. 4. 1993






2Roland”®
70019001

00000000

'Roland



